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801 Water Street, Suite 300
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Dear Delegate Melvin:

I am responding to your request for an official advisory opinion in accordance with § 2.2-505 of
the Code of Virginia.

Issue Presented

You ask whether the Circuit Court for the city of Portsmouth may hold court in a different judicial
circuit while its court facilities are being repaired.

Response

It is my opinion that the General Assembly permits a circuit court to hold court in another judicial
circuit only when all parties to the action agree.

Applicable Law and Discussion

You relate that the Portsmouth Circuit Court is required to move into temporary quarters because
of an asbestos problem. Therefore, you ask whether it may hold court in another jurisdiction.

Section 17.1-114 provides, in pertinent part, that:

Whenever in the opinion of a circuit court or the judge thereof, the courthouse or other
place wherein it is required to hold its session cannot or should not for any reason be
occupied by it, or if the same has been destroyed, or is being repaired, renovated, or
enlarged, the court may hold its session at such places within the geographical limits of
the same judicial circuit as the court may direct by an order to its clerk. The court shall
continue to hold its sessions in such other place until the courthouse or its lawful place of
session can be occupied, or until another has been built and fitted for the court’s
occupation, or until such repairs, renovations or additions have been completed, or until
some other place is designated by the court. Except as provided in this section or as
agreed to by all parties to an action, no session of a circuit court shall be held outside the
geographical limits of the county or city of which it is the court. [Emphasis added.]
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The overriding goal of statutory interpretation is to discern and give effect to legislative intent,
which must prevail in all cases. “The legislative intent is to be gathered from the words used in the
statute, unless a literal interpretation would lead to a manifest ahs,urdity.”2 Under well-accepted principles
of statutory construction, when a statute creates a specific grant of authority, the authority exists only to
the extent specifically granted in the statute.”

The General Assembly clearly has expressed its intent in the plain fanguage of § 17.1-114.
Therefore, a circuit court is only permitted to hold court in a different judicial circuit when all parties to
an action agree to do so.

Conclusion

Accordingly, it is my opinion that the General Assembly permits a circuit court to hold court in
another judicial circuit only when all parties to the action agree.

Thank you for letting me be of service to you.
Sincerely,
Robert F. McDonneil
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